
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 23 January 2019
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Loveridge, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

The meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Advisor
T 01752  305155
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 15 January 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Report from Independent Chair, Plymouth Safeguarding 
Adults Board (PSAB):  

(Pages 7 - 10)

6. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and 
Integrated Care System (ICS) Update  

(Pages 11 - 16)

7. Progress Update on CQC Action Plan  (Pages 17 - 94)

8. Missed Hospital Appointments  (Pages 95 - 100)

9. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 101 - 116)

10. Integrated Performance Scorecard  (Pages 117 - 126)

11. Work Programme  (Pages 127 - 130)

12. Tracking Resolutions  (Pages 131 - 132)



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 21 November 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Loveridge, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-
Ajete.

Also in attendance:  Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Sdult 
Social Care), Nathan Findlay (Chief Operating Officer for Peninsula Dental Social 
Enterprise), Rob Nelder (Public Health Consultant, Plymouth City Council), Elaine 
Knight (Dental Clinical Lead, Livewell SW), Amanda Fisk (Director at NHS 
England), Tessa Fielding (Dental Contracts Manager at NHS England), Graham 
Adlard (Local Dental Network Chair), Monica Raynor (Dental Nurse, Out of 
Hours Service and Dental Helpline), Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for 
People), Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning), Kevin Baber 
(Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital Plymouth Trust); David McAuley 
(Deputy Director of Operations, Livewell SW), Gill Martin (Professional Lead, 
Livewell SW) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

40. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Laing declared a personal interest she is employed by the Multi Academy 
Trust which Scott College is a part of.

41. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting 25 October 2018.

42. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

43. Dental Access  

Nathan Findlay (Chief Operating Officer for Peninsula Dental Social Enterprise), Rob 
Nelder (Public Health Consultant, Plymouth City Council), Elaine Knight (Dental 
Clinical Lead, Livewell SW), Amanda Fisk (Director at NHS England), Tessa Fielding 
(Dental Contracts Manager at NHS England), Graham Adlard (Local Dental Network 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

Chair) and Monica Raynor (Dental Nurse, Out of Hours Service and Dental 
Helpline) were present for this item.  It was highlighted that -

(a) NHS England has the responsibility for commissioning dental 
services across the entire pathway which includes high-street 
dentists, urgent, community and hospital services;

(b) new contracts introduced for general dental practitioner by 
Government in 2006 had impacted the way NHS dentistry was 
now made available;

(c) high-street dentists set themselves up as a business enterprise and 
then offer their services back to the NHS.  High-street dentists 
are a business unit and constantly balancing how to stay afloat;

(d) they were focusing on how to integrate the dental pathways 
across primary and secondary care models and the clinical lead 
advisory group ensures the maximum amount of dentistry for 
patients;

(e) there were currently 2,500 children and 10,000 adults waiting to 
be seen by an NHS Dentist.  This figure was monitored on a 
monthly basis.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(f) if you can find your way to the dentist you will receive treatment.  
They target efforts around commissioning to meet health needs 
but cannot means test people for treatment;

(g) there was a shortage of dentists across Plymouth in every area; 

(h) they were undertaking a piece of work between PCC and the 
NHS to review the waiting list and to look at where in the city 
residents live to ensure services are targeted appropriately;

(i) that one of the strands within the Child Poverty Action looks at 
oral health and as a result a document has been produced on how 
to access dental services in Plymouth.  This was available to access 
on the Plymouth Online Directory (POD);

(j) the Dental Access Centre had seen an increase in demand and on 
average receive between 75 to 80 calls per day.  They will see 
around 22 people a day in the clinic as commissioned by the NHS 
leaving around 60 people a day unable to have their pain dealt 
with;

(k) they were looking at how they can prioritise a families y because 
they have children and an important issue for them to look at;

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

(l) that over 700 children have their teeth extracted under general 
anaesthetic and nearly of all of those cases were preventable.  A 
number of projects were in place to address this such as 
supervised tooth brushing scheme, life education mobile 
classroom and dental champion training;

(m) discussions were taking place to create a new practice in the city 
centre to relieve the pressure within the system;

(n) the school dentist was no longer a national requirement but this 
service was retained for the special schools;

(o) retention was a major problem and recruitment from abroad was 
getting more difficult in terms of visas.  Rural areas were finding it 
more difficult to recruit.

The Committee agreed -

1. To explore whether Plymouth City Council can support recruitment 
campaigns to attract Dentists to the area.

2. That all Councillors attend training to become Dental Champions.

3. To be updated on progress of the potential set-up of a new practice in the 
city centre to ease pressure within the system. 

4. To explore and discuss with Health Education England the potential for the 
Peninsula Dental School to increase the number of students.

5. That a link to the Plymouth on Line Directory is sent to Committee 
Members.

44. CQC - Local System Review Action Plan and Update  

Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for People), Craig McArdle (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer, University 
Hospital Plymouth Trust) and Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care) were present for this item and referred to the report within the 
agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) they were not aware of what was paid to domiciliary care 
workers in Devon but generally they were paid more because of 
travel time.  They had increased the visit time from 15 minutes to 
30 minutes and recently made the decision to take the 
Enablement Services back in-house;

(b) they think the CQC will challenge them on their performance 
data.  They were fairly confident with the plan and have put in 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

extra measures to address the issues to get them back on track 
with ED.  They may be challenges around primary care but the 
CQC recognise that this was a long term plan;

(c) the Crisis Café has limited opening hours and initially small 
number going through the unit.  They were currently reviewing 
this service with Colebrook and were looking to scale this service 
up in terms of patient flow.

The Committee noted the current progress on the CQC Local System Review 
Action Plan and to receive a further update in March 2019.

45. Workforce Development Strategy Plan  

Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), David 
McAuley (Deputy Director of Operations, Livewell SW), Gill Martin (Professional 
Lead, Livewell SW), Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for People) and Craig 
McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) were present for this item and 
referred to the report included in the agenda. 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) they do not put an apprentice into a temporary role and at 
Livewell SW always look to keep apprentices once they have 
completed their apprenticeship;
 

(b) the career pathway over time would break down the 
stereotypes around the current stigma and gender around the 
caring profession.  The Proud to Care Network was undertaking 
good work in promoting and advocating caring as a career;

(c) through the Future Workforce Team they have good links with 
PLUSS and mutually beneficial for them to work together to get 
people into great employment opportunities;

(d) agency spend on Doctors was £4.7m, to address this they have a 
dedicated team working closely with medical directors to look at 
how to address this national shortage as well as looking at ways 
to attract people to this part of the world;

(e) staff wellbeing was really important and have undertaken work 
to ensure they were offering good wellbeing to employees.  

The Committee agreed to -

1. Note the progress in developing the workforce plan for Plymouth and 
support the content and approach described within the plan.

2. Further update in March 2019.

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 21 November 2018

3. Receive an update on STP and ICS at the January meeting.

4. Encourage Councillors on this Committee to become Proud to Care 
Ambassadors.

46. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.

47. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning 
scorecard report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had 
been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or 
officers had been invited to attend.

48. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.

49. Tracking Resolutions  

The Committee noted the tracking resolutions.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Report from Independent Chair, Plymouth Safeguarding Adults 
Board (PSAB) 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 23 January 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care)

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Jane Elliott Tončić (PCC Strategic Safeguarding Lead & PSAB 
Manager)

Contact details Tel:  01752 308829
email: jane.elliott.toncic@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

Purpose of the report: This report is to provide the committee with an overview of the work 
of the PSAB and its intentions going forward.

Corporate Plan: The purpose of the PSAB links most directly with the priorities of a Caring
Council, in particular to keep children, young people and adults protected, and for people to feel safe
in Plymouth. The PSAB’s statement: “Committed to ensuring improvements in the safeguarding of
adults at risk of abuse, neglect or exploitation by Assurance, Challenge, Support and Learning.”

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land
N/A

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
N/A

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No     

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: N/A

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

Alternative options considered and rejected: N/A

Published work / information: PSAB Annual report 2017-18:
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/psab_annual_report_2017-18.pdf 

Background papers: N/A

Sign off:  N/A

Has the Cabinet Member agreed the contents of the report?  No, but Cllr. Tuffin is aware of its 
submission. 

Page 8
[...]
vices. 

Priorities: 

Under its Strategic Plan 2016-19, PSAB agreed its priorities as: 
 Risk Management & Self Neglect; we have established a policy and practice guidance for all 

frontline staff, and continued to develop and evaluate the Creative Solutions Forum for the 
City. This flagship approach continues to receive high levels of interest regionally and 
nationally, recognition that Plymouth has taken an alternative and innovative view of how to 
manage complex risk fluidly, and supports workers and agencies to achieve positive change in 
an individual’s circumstances.        

 Mental Health; we have sought assurance from commissioners and providers that safeguarding 
principles are embedded and actively promoted throughout the mental health system, and 
that learning from Serious Case Reviews & Safeguarding Adult Reviews are embedded in 
operational practice

 Engagement & Participation; we have commissioned Healthwatch to undertake an engagement 
project with groups across the City, and mechanisms to channel opinion and suggestions into 
the priorities and work of the Board are in progress. 

 Quality assurance: we have established a multi-agency Quality Assurance and Performance sub 
group to analyse information from the local and national data sets, and evaluate trends and 
patterns for which the SAB seeks assurance and/or action plans from relevant agencies.

 Learning & Development Strategy: we have agreed a competency framework for Board 
partners and related agencies and organisations

 SAB management arrangements: 
o we have developed a joint communication strategy with PSCB, and will be revising our 

web pages and looking at opportunities to use social media

Page 9



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

o we have undertaken a review of function, format and funding, and are revising board 
meeting structures and member engagement.

Safeguarding Adults Reviews: 

The full reports of the published reviews to date are available via the hyperlinks:

Se
[...]
evelopment of a peer review process to provide more in depth learning outcomes, identified 

by a particular theme or element from Safeguarding Adult Reviews
 development of the joint PSAB and PSCB’s protocol to consolidate links with other 

partnership boards i.e. Health and Wellbeing, Safer Plymouth.
 reviewing membership of and contributions to the Board and its sub groups

In addition the Board will continue to focus on ensuring rigour in the SAR process and the reviews 
undertaken, while seeking assurance regarding the subsequent embedding of related learning across 
its network. Further work is planned for the engagement and participation of City residents, 
particularly those who have experienced the safeguarding process, with the intention that their views 
will inform practice, policy and service provision.    

Page 10

http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/serious_case_review_v_2017.pdf
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/safeguarding_adult_review_ruth_mitchell.pdf


OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and 
Integrated Care System (ICS) Update

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 23 January 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care)

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Dr Sonja Manton, Director of Strategy (NEW Devon CCG/ 
South Devon & Torbay CCG)

Contact details Tel:  01803 396 378
email: sonja.manton@nhs.net 

Ref:

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

Members of the committee have been previously briefed on STP updates and the development of an 
Integrated Care System in Devon. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on latest 
developments.

Corporate Plan

Not Applicable

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety,
[...]
luded exploratory conversations with all three 
health and wellbeing boards and scrutiny committees in December 2018 about their roles in the 
emerging ICS.

In Devon, system partners have continually emphasised the importance of democratic accountability 
in the development of our ICS and the inclusion of wider determinants of health in our plans and 
aspirations for our populations; an ambition that goes further than the approaches taken in many 
other parts of the country.

Over the next 6 months we need to:

i. Develop a local 5-year plan in response to the national NHS Long Term Plan that shows how 
we will work together across NHS and Local Authorities that shows how we work together 
to improve outcomes for our population and makes our ambitions and strategy happen. 
System leaders have agreed that a key priority in Devon will be to address inequalities by 
ensuring resources are deployed in line with strategic ambitions, population needs and 
outcomes.

Page 14



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

ii. Design the most effective ways of working together both locally in local communities and 
places as well as across the wider Devon system, with the right system governance that allows 
for transparent and responsive decisions and implementation of the plan

iii. Engage with stakeholders and local communities in developing our thinking in both what we 
want to deliver (the plan) and how we will work together (system working) to deliver it

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Progress Update on CQC Action Plan

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 23 January 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care)

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Julie Morgan, Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness

Contact details Kevin Baber, Chief Operating Officer
email: kevinbaber
[...]
ity Vision, values, Objectives and outcomes contained within the plan, for, 
Pioneering Plymouth, Growing Plymouth, Caring Plymouth and Confident Plymouth. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

None for Plymouth City Council - This report has been produced by University Hospitals Plymouth 
NHS Trust (UHP); any financial and resource implications will be relevant to the Trust rather than to 
the Council.

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Page 95 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

It is recommended that the Committee takes assurance from the fact UHP is among the best performing 
trusts in the country for Did Not Attend (DNA) and the measures it is taking to further reduce these.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not applicable

Published work / information:

Stating Appointment Costs in SMS Reminders Reduces Missed Hospital Appointments: Findings from 
Two Randomised Controlled Trials (2015): 
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0137306

Background papers:

Not applicable

Sign off:  

Approved by: Kevin Baber, Chief Operating Officer University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust.

Page 96

https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0137306


OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Committee has requested information regarding the number of missed hospital 
appointments at University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust, these are commonly referred to 
as DNAs – Did Not Attends.

1.2 Please note the scope of this report. This covers missed outpatient appointments in clinics run 
by University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust. It does not cover community outpatient 
appointments in clinics run by Livewell Southwest or missed appointments with GPs.

2.0 Encouraging patients to attend

2.1    UHP has used a text 
[...]
. Resolution Target Date, Officer 
Responsible and Progress

21 November 
2018
Dental Access 
- Minute 43

The Committee agreed -
1. To explore whether Plymouth City Council can support recruitment campaigns to 

attract Dentists to the area.
2. That all Councillors attend training to become Dental Champions.
3. To be updated on progress of the potential set-up of a new practice in the city centre 

to ease pressure within the system.
4. To explore and discuss with Health Education England the potential for the Peninsula 

Dental School to increase the number of students.
5. That a link to the Plymouth on Line Directory is sent to Committee Members.

Date:  Jann 2019
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress:  1 to 4 to be 
progressed.  5 - email 
circulated to Members on 
28.11.18.

21 November 
2018
CQC - Local 
System 
Review 
Action Plan 
and Update
– Minute 44

The Committee noted the current progress on the CQC Local System Review
Action Plan and to receive a further update in March 2019.

Date:  Jan 2019
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress:  Complete – 
added to the work 
programme.

21 November 
2018
Workforce 
Development 
Strategy – 
Minute 45

The Committee agreed to -
1. Note the progress in developing the workforce plan for Plymouth and support the 

content and approach described within the plan.
2. Further update in March 2019.
3. Receive an update on STP and ICS at the January meeting.
4. Encourage Councillors on this Committee to become Proud to Care Ambassadors.

Date:  Jan 2019
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress:  
2 and 3 added to the work 
programme.
4 to be progressed.

P
age 131

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Report from Independent Chair, Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board (PSAB)
	6 Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and Integrated Care System (ICS) Update
	7 Progress Update on CQC Action Plan
	Annex 2 CQC Performance Monitoring Report Dec 18

	8 Missed Hospital Appointments
	9 Integrat

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 23 January 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Dr Mahony and Nicholson (substitute for 
Loveridge).

Apologies for absence: Councillors Loveridge and Parker-Delaz-Ajete. 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care), Andy Bickley (Independent Chair), Jane Elliot Toncic (Strategic 
Safeguarding Lead (Adults)), Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash 
(Head of Communications) and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and 
Effectiveness) from University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust, Carole Burgoyne 
MBE(Strategic Director for People, Plymouth City Council) and Sonja Manton 
(Director for Strategy, South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon CCG) and 
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

50. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made.

51. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record.

52. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

53. Report from Independent Chair, Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board 
(PSAB)  

Andy Bickley (Independent Chair), Jane Elliot Toncic (Strategic Safeguarding Lead 
(Adults)) and Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care) were present for this item and referred to the report attached to the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019

(a) his role as Chair was to challenge agencies and to seek assurance.  
There was very good engagement across the city and at the 
quarterly board meetings they were now looking at themes and 
how they collectively keep people safe;

(b) the Creative Solutions Forum reflects the exceptional leadership 
of different organisations across the city in particular around 
public health which highlighted a number of vulnerable people 
with acute and chronic drug and alcohol dependency who create a 
significant demand on services.  The Forum was created as an 
open space for agencies to meet and discuss these cases to try 
and achieve a successful resolution;

(c) they commissioned Healthwatch to undertake extensive 
participation and engagement reviews to ensure that the Board  
were better sighted on the ‘lived experience’ of users and carers 
involved in the safeguarding process;

(d) they were looking at how to engage in a more preventative work 
to gain a better understating on vulnerability and safeguarding 
across all organisations to prevent people from being abused 
and/or at risk of being abused;

(e) assurance sits at the heart of what the Board undertakes on behalf 
of the community and there was a need to find innovative ways to 
ensure that recommendations from a serious case review were 
being delivered and that the Board were making a difference.

The Committee agreed -

1. To note the report and update from the Independent Chair, Plymouth 
Safeguarding Adults Board.

2. To receive the Healthwatch consultation results when available.

3. To explore how the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee receive regular updates from the Plymouth Safeguarding Adults 
Board in the future.

4. To receive copies of the Creative Solutions Forum case studies.

5. To encourage all Members to attend the safeguarding training.

54. Progress Update on CQC Action Plan  

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) 
and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness) from University 
Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust were present for this item and referred to the report 
included in the agenda.  It was highlighted that -   



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019

(a) the CQC visited the hospital in December 2018 to re-inspect 
progress against the two warning notices.  It was reported 
that progress was concluding and would shortly be receiving 
the draft report;

(b) with regard to pharmacy and the capacity at a senior 
leadership level, it was reported that support had been 
provided to move the work programme forward and the 
team were now at establishment which was a significant 
achievement.   The Pharmacy Board would start meeting on a 
weekly basis from next week;

(c) good progress had been made with diagnostic imaging but it 
was acknowledged that the changing of the culture would 
take some time;

(d) with regard to the overall action plan, 43% of the actions 
were now complete and it was reported that they now have 
the funds to build the new Emergency Department; 

(e) there were challenges around mandatory training with a 
number of actions related to this which had resulted in a task 
and finish group to take this forward.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(f) they were undertaking a piece of work to address whether 
the workforce within pharmacy was sufficient for the 
workload around dispensing and undertaking audits and 
checks.  They were developing a business case to address the 
future staffing arrangement within pharmacy;

(g) the writing and dispensing of a prescription was complex and 
that patients that were fit for discharge in the morning would 
have to wait for their prescription to be signed off.   There 
was an in day delay which kept patients in hospital and 
pharmacy would have a part to play in that;

(h) they do have challenges with the workforce and this was an 
on-going challenge for the hospital;

(i) they highlighted to the CQC their concerns around the staff 
survey results in pharmacy when they visited.   The Chief 
Executive also had taken a huge interest in trying to resolve 
this;

(j) guidance and discussions on Brexit was being handled 
centrally with the major pharmaceutical companies and they 
were not expected to make any special provision or 
stockpiling of medicines.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019

The Committee noted the progress made so far and agreed to receive a written 
update report on the latest submission to the CQC.

55. Missed Hospital Appointments  

Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) and Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) 
from the University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust were present for this item and 
referred to the report included in the agenda.  It was highlighted that that the trust 
were in the top 25% for Did Not Attends (DNAs), however they were not 
complacent and continually making improvements.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) patients that had problems with parking would not fall into 
this category and would find them another appointment;

(b) they follow national guidance in terms of the waiting list 
policy.  The waiting list policy had been scrutinised externally 
and they were confident that there won’t be any exceptions 
that would discriminate against any groups;

(c) we try and give as much notice as possible for an 
appointment, always try and give patients at least 2 weeks’ 
notice;

(d) it was important to have a good understanding of why 
patients DNA and they were keen to undertake research on 
how this cohort was made up and barriers to not attending;

(e) they were  exploring alternatives to attending the hospital for 
an appointment such as taking outpatient appointment closer 
to the patient by using the Cumberland Centre or Mount 
Gould.

The Committee notes that the University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust is among 
the best performing trusts in the country for Did Not Attend (DNA) and the 
measures taken to further reduce DNAs and requested a follow up report in 6 
months’ time.

56. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and Integrated Care 
System (ICS) Update  

Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People, Plymouth City Council) and Sonja 
Manton (Director for Strategy, South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon 
CCG) were present for this item and referred to the report included in the agenda.  
It was highlighted that –



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019

(a) the reports outlines the key developments in the 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and 
Integrated Care System (ICS) journey;

(b) the NHS long term plan sets out the intent on how systems 
are to work together in new ways to improve the outcomes 
and offers to our  population;

(c) they were expected across the wider Devon footprint to put 
forward a 5 year plan for our population on how we will 
address inequality and improve outcomes and this will be the 
opportunity to get the planning right with all of our partners 
and to ensure the right governance around this.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(d) with regard to the Digital Strategy there were 4 areas of 
priority to become digitally enabled -

 one system – sharing of care records and only tell 
story once;

 technology together - shared infrastructure;
 digital citizen – access to appointments and self-care;
 harnessing information - using information to 

understand our population needs

(e) the plan needs to be co-designed to ensure that our 
communities have a say on the local priorities but the plan 
needs to realistic and with the support of this committee to 
assist with the conversation to shape the plan;

(f) they would use existing mechanisms to engage with 
communities and have infrastructure with our partners to get 
people together to work alongside councillors to share the 
plan and develop together;

(g) they were constantly in touch with partners around health 
and wellbeing on developing plans for the future.

The Chair on behalf of the Panel thanked Carole Burgoyne MBE for her contribution 
to the Committee and wished her a very happy retirement. 

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(This item was moved to facilitate good meeting management).

57. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning 
scorecard report had been included on the agenda for information.  As no issues had 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019

been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or 
officers had been invited to attend for this item.

58. Integrated Performance Scorecard  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information.  As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend for this item.

59. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.

60. Tracking Resolutions  

The Committee noted the tracking resolutions.


